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MR. SPEAKER: May I suggest that the bon, Minister may please p1a£e it on the Table of the Houst and we may take it liP on some other day.

15(1 Iff! f;;r'l"q' ~e";f.r f'fiT :;I'r.;fr

om: r.m 'lfTlf I

MR. SPEAKER: He will place It on the Table of the House today. We shall take it up on some other day.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: After tbe Question Hour.

MR. SPEAKER: Not after the Question Hour. It will he within the Question Hour. We can have it on next Thursday.

FERTILIZER PLANT 1N COOPERATIVE
SECTOR

+
*93. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA :

SHRI C. JANARDHANAN :

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(8) whether the scheme to set up a big fertiliz.er plant in the Co-operative sector in collaboration with the Co·operative League of America has heen finalised;

(b) if so, the broad details thereof;

(c) the estimated cost thereof; and

(d) when the plant is likely te be set up?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH): (a) Yes,
Sir.

Cb) A letter of intent has been ,"sued to Mi.. Indian Farmers Fertilizer Co·
operative Ltd., a fully Indian-owned concern, for the establishment of a fertilizer factory at Kandla. The project will have a capacity of 215,000 tonnes of nitrogen.
127,000 tonnes of P.O. and 66,000 tonnes
of K.O.

(c) The preliminary estimate of cost is Rs. 89 25 crores, of which Rs. 38.17 crores is in foreign exchange; but this estimate is being reviewed.

(d) By 1971-72.

~~IIT: ~~,~
ilflRA;r if; ~rfr ~ if; lTI1f ~
iffiRl<r f.m amrr~ OR 'if<'f <:i!T ~ ~
f;rn;J,- ar>i,- mri iT~;GIl' ;if <!lfl;r f't'm ~
~it. 3T<'rJClT om of~ 'fi,~ 1!ld" ~ f.m
~iit. '11'1" 1!l'6" O\TlRf'i<: ~ ar1li,~' ~a­
'I; lTI1f 'lfr ~I" <:~T ~ <IT ~ ~
~r ~r ~ ~. f~ f'll' ilfm ~
R<rr ~ am: ~ f'll' ~if; lI'r-'tT'Iff l{ m
or';lr mit?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: Th~ Government of India felt that probably the figures are on the high side. So, we are examining it on our own. A. regards other conditions, we have issued a letter of intent in favour of Mis. Indian Farme ..
Fertiliser Cooperative Ltd. in which the various cooperatives in the foUowinB Sta"'" have agreed to take part, namely, Punjab.
Haryana, Ullar Pradesh, Gujarat, Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesb, Maharashtra, Andhra Pradesh, Mysore, Madras and Orissa. So far as the foreign exchange portion is concerned, it will be by way of a loan and the only condition is that there will he an agreement between the Indian Farmers Fertiliser Cooperative Ltd. and the Fertiliser Cooperative International Organisation whereby the selection of processes, engineering and construction, wiH be done with the assistance of the international cOOperative organisatiOll. They wiU also be in management for a period until by ";utual agreement, the Indiaa Farmers Fertiliser Cooperative Ltd. cao take it over. It will be b~ oft indigen-
0U1i naphtha. If there are any other particular questions to he asked, I wID be happy to reply to them.

~ 1iIir.r In: m ~ srmz h"ft l{
f*l~,q<'1I'fi'1 ifr ~ g am: m iIit if
~ R<rr ~ ~ ~f'II';r if ~
~ ilflRA;"r ~ ~ ~ ~"r <t>l~ lIitr
am g <IT 3f'!ift an<: ~ ~"r ~ q;f l!iT
.miJl" q;m \lmf m>m: ~ ~
~ ~ ~ am: ~ij; ifP: l{ ~;O/I'

~ ~~?
SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: So far as engineering, construction tllld tec:bIW:aI aISIIftanOe are concerned, whatever reso1:lnles !We available iii the cOuntry will
.tIe' Ml:9 utilised. So· far as distribution is concerned, the agreement is that they will be distributed to the cooperative societies which are taking equity participation in this, As far as tbe priCe control is concerned, there is to be no restriction on price control. '

.n~RT: ~~~, anrr
.rn-r ~~ if ~ f'li' ~aT~1m~
ii: ~~. ~ ~ ~I<:r Wro.r ~ ;o;r ii:
;fR if arR 3'flI<:m ii: ~"nf ~~r
~lf ii: ;fR if m ~ 'PI' l1'm'I<r ~ gorr
f'li' ~aT ar,ff gorr ~ I 3111': ~aT
jft'fT ~r ~ 3T\ir \ir m ~ if ;m ~
mr '1ft ~' ~ <lfl'1l"<fr<: ~ ~ amrr ~ ~'
1Wff ~ ~ ii: ~ q;:: ~ ~ '!f~
~ <r ~, \irof m'PT<: 'PI' 'Ii'~'{

arftA;n: <r ~ I ~ ii: f~ q;:: ~
~'Ii'r'!fl-{~;;~i ..ri~
'R~ii:m"f~~~~~'~if

~ mf ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 1Il fit; 3f'f-
~m 'PI' ~..ri ~,'lf ~r~ ~
~ ~ii: ~ ii:~lfiT.r~ arR
;m~ii:'I'r~rif~~~
<'iPr~r ~ ii:~if~lff ~ ~
~ ij; ..rt ~ft;r<t; <'filT ~ ;o;r ;tr ~

~"~? ~~~mm
if " ii: 'fill' 'R ~€r i arR ~
~ ~.rn ~' ~ 3'flI<:r.m ~
n*' 'ffuf;m~? ~~~r~
lfi1'lIlf~ij;mif~~~~~'~if
f<mrT ~ if ~ ""W 'I'T mflr<;r ~
;;iT f.f; ~ ~ if ~ ~ ~1 ~T
j~f'li'~~~l<$r"r~
ij;~?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: As I said, there will be no control over the prices.
Th6 Government of India, initially, WJll have twe>-thirds share in equity participa_
tion. But graduaHy it will be left to the coOperatives to take over the entire equity
>hare.

.n ..tiPr In: ~ ii: R<r.~ q;::

<ii~ <'f1lTlf ~1 <:~ ,r", ~ ~~ f~
'll'r<f q;:: forii:'lT ~ ~;r C!<f 'f>W?
wr~~ii:~~~'mr~
<r@ ~ ~ 'li'r l!<'ll' f;nrlrnr ~~"ff lIT
if@ ~ q;:: f.f4'<f'll' <:~ m ~ ?

~ ~: 'll'~r ~r if iIm'IT f~
~ f'li' ItmT q;:: '!f~ ~";<'f ~ ~ 'ITIl>f
~ if 'fif.tik 31'f'Ii ~fS'lfT 'PI' <fi ~
~i m'l?:T 'fm~if ~ am:
t;frt Ii,~ «if rwfifc: ~T ~i'TT I

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: May I draw the attention of the hon. Minister to \Itt recent statement by Dr. Sarabhai, the Chairman of the Atomic Energy' Commission, stating that by Use of atomic energy, the produotion of fertiliser, can be multiplied many-fold? May I know whether this particular process will be examined in this particular unit which is to be set up and, secondly, whether the scheme proposed by Talas for the use of atomic energy has been taken into consideration ?

THE MINISTER OF PETRoLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND sociAL WEL-FARE (SHRI ASOKA MEHTA): 'the answer to the first part of the question is "No". The IiDswet to the second pari of the <jtiestidri is that the Ta:ta proposals are 81Hi under eXaminatiOn.

SHRi C:tnNTAMANI PANfGRAlir:
May I know from which refinerY m the western zone, the required amount of Naphtha will be supplied to the proposed plant?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: These detail. are stin to be worked out.

MR. sPEAKER.: The details are being worked out.

SARI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
When they have not worked out the dewl, the amount of naphtha required tor this plant, what is the use of proceeding Wilh tliiil ?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: Before the proposal is finalised, all the details should be wotked out fully. J am afraid I caDIiot give the informlltioa now.
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,"~q,qq: aNt~T~it
<RfTIlT t ~ ;;jT ~ ~r.r ~ ~
~ m 'fiT 'q"T ifTlf ~I filw;;ft ~
t;.I1 w.; ii: ~ If ~ iRf<'I'm JTlIT 'IT
f~ t;.I1liflr-lT ~ m If 'q"T ~
~lallq{req mm~T ii: ~ ~ ~
<tT ~ ~ at li ;;rr;m ~ ~ flI;
~~~jrq"ir~am:~~i!T
'ti'roiI'Ar~~~~smr"'T~
'ifT Of'II'T ;:r.rii: fcr.m:T!ft;r ~ ?

'" anm. .: ~ iffif t;.I1 ~
~~I

'"~ ~: ,!0 4"To if 'q"T~'"
~ ~ <mIT 'IT, ~ 'fiT ~
g3IT ?

'" anm. ~ : li it ;;mq ~ flI;
~ iffif tJ;'" i!T 'fi'l<:lfiiIT ~ am:
~ 'l'ir.rr If ~ I
SHRJ SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR: What

i. the percentage of capital participation in rapect of ditferent States?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH: Punjab Rs.
1.5 c:rores; Haryana Rs. 1 crore; U.P. Rs.
2.5 crores; Gujarat Rs. 0.5 crore; Rajasthan Its. 1 crore; Madhya Pradesh Rs. O.S crore;
Maharashtra Rs. O.S crore; Andhra Pradesh
0.5 aore; Mysore 0.5 crore; Madras the same; and Orissa also the same.

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: In view of the fact that the co-operative societies are reported DOt to be functioning properly and etlidently and there is an element of corruption in this sector, would the Government appoint a Commission of Inquiry to loak into the whole co-operative movement and co-operative sector? Secondly, how far does the Minister consider it safe to stake large amounts of public money in such projects? When even the public sector is not able to deliver the goods properly, is the co-operative sector expected to do better 7

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : One of the irnportant considerations in deciding on

Kandla is that the ~ratives in !4aharashtra, Gujarat, U.P. and so on are working satisfactorily and that would be a good base.

.-ft ~ ~: ~ <tT <lmn:
~'!:~~f~ii:~"fTif~
afi<: ~ If Irn' "'T l1i<T ifQCf ~ ~ I
~T <lmn: 'q"T WT am: f~ i!'i
~ ~, ~ flf;m;f ~ ~i ~~ ~T
~~ lli;;rr;m~~f"'m:~
ii: r~ <tT ~'i ~ <tT l1i<T ~ ~ ~
f~ f~ If ~ ~ ;;rr ~ am:
'Fir QiF~tfTiif ~i ~~ III ~
{c 'f': ~ ~T <lIT ri<fT ?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: The proposals which have reached Q firm stage will giYe 118 a production capacity of 2.1 million tonnes by 1970-71. The other proposals which are under consideration, we hope, will give US a capacity of something over 3 million tonnes by 1971-72. We are confident that production from the plants, which bave been firmly decided upon, by the end of the Fourth Plan will be of the order of 1.6 million tonDes.

.-ft ~ ~ 1Irofi: arr;;r 'l'ir.rr
it ;;jT~, 4"T2~' am: <itmr
art ~ ;r.ffi <lIT ~T ~, lfl1T ~ ~
~ f'" ~ ii: ~a- If 4",cm 'fiT ~
lfT<'f 1 00 'IiT~T ~ ~ ~. am:
~ 'liT ;;r'i ~ lfT<'f ~ m; ~
~'Ift~mam:~mlf
~ 'liT Ri~ c;;r "'I tim: l\Tir ~ 'Ill
~ ~ i!T limlfT ~, am: ~
'fiT ;;ft ifc'IT ~ ~ 'q"T "tr", W ~ If
~;;@~~~ii:~atR
"li~ ~ RlJ Oll'f ~ ~ ~ ;;@
~,~~1fT~~~ I

~ crfiff "I'ro ii: ~ ~ lim;{ ii: :it
UIf i!1if ~ 'q"T ~ ~ liN ~ ~
~ii:~~~~~,~~'IIl
~ ~?
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~~.: ~1fmr~ I

~ ~~ ~ 'I'roft: m m 'iff;;r
1fmr ~? ~i ~ m<'f iii ~ ~. ifi[
m~iIi~iIi~ i ~;p;f(f ~lrr

f~ 'fiViIT 1lT"f <mr: ~ anitm ~ ;p;f(f

~?

~ ~ ~T: l'T'R'ffzr ~ ~
arrftsU wmr \!fT f~ ~ m<'f ~"'r m(f
<m 'I'R; m<'f iii ~ ~ilfr. ~it m
f~ ~ of>l; ~ ~ I

~ ~ ~ 'I'roft: ;0« ~ ~
~r ~ wmr \!fT. ;0« 'FT '1ft m ~'i9
;;r;mr ron ~ ~ I IfIIT ~ crr.n
'ifW~@lf"'r?

MR. SPEAKER: He has replied that it is DOt true.

SHRI MAHARA] SINGH BHARATI:
What is not true 1

MR. SPEAKER: Whatever you asked.

~ "'! f\;rq1f: ifl1I ~ ;p;f(f ~ ?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: The question was this: we will be importiDg this and that and the cost of these imports will be the same as the cost of imported fertilisers;
is that true 7 That was the last question and I said that it was not true. If he wants to bow what we will be importing and all that, these are matters which are being gone into. I cannot at this stage give all the details.

SHRI S. KUNDU : In order to haVe the balance in pl8DDing, it Was suggested that
>ome of the fertiliser plants should· be put lip in some of the less developed States and in this connection there was a proposal that a fertiliser plant would be put up at Para-
<leep Port. I would like to know how far this proposal has gone through.

Secondly, there is some proposal to put up nitrogen based fertilizer plant with naphtha as the main source of material. The production of naphtha is very smtll1 in the country and if these plants are put up, ultimately ..... .

MR. SPEAKER: This question has already been asked by Mr. Panigrahi and was answered. The Minister said that it is under examination. You are only repeating the same thing. If there are too many supplementaries. the result would be repetition of the same thing. Anyway, we may finish this question and then we shall go to the next question.

SHRI S. KUNDU: The amount of naphtha is very small ....

MR. SPEAKER: He may sit down. The Minister is replying.

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: Two questions have been asked. The first is wbether any proposal is under consideration for setting up a plant at Paradeep. This matter is UDder consideration, but it has not reached that stage where I can make any kind of firm announcement.

Secondly, as far as the requirements of naphtha for fertiliser plants are concerned, this is beine very carefully gone into. A number of considerations have to be gone into in order to reach certain conclusions.
We have to have a projection of requirement of petroleum products in the COUDtry for Ibe next five years and then from that we bave to find out how much naphtha we will be able to produce. It is Rot easy for us to make a study of how the demand of other products of petroleum, the other oil products will go up in the next five years. We are assessing it as carefully ao we can and then we are going to come to certain conclusions about naphtha. We hope that this study wiII be completed in the next four to six weeks. As soon as the results of the study are available and have been placed before the Government, I shall be happy to place the full information bo-
fore the House.

SHRI p. VENKATASUBBAIAH: U I have heard' the Minister correctiy, he said that We have the majority shares, two-thirds. and we are getting only the foreign exchange by way of loan. May I know what prompted the Government to put the management of this fertiliser plant in the hands of the foreign collaborator?

SHRI ASOKA MEHTA: That is because our co-operatives do DOt have the experience or the bow-how, or the technical competeDce ~ to orpDize. lheplant .or to nm it. ,For a cerlain pcriDdlhe train-
inK ,baa . to be given ,tothcm.

MASTEIlPLAN FOIl Dm.m

~gs . . SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
Will the Minister of WORKS, HOUSING
AND SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received proposals to revise the -Master Plan for Delhi;

(b) whether Government have received any communication about this from the Delhi Administration; and

(c) if so, the reactions of Government thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISIER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND
SUPPLY (SHRI IQBAL SINGH): (a)
No, but changes in the land use prescribed inlhe Master Plan for Delhi have been allowed, wheJ;e~ they were found neces-ArY, in acconlance with the provisions of the Delhi Development Act, 1957,

,(b) No.

(c) Does DOt arise.

~~~ : ~r 1{' lti<:far
2l0!ii'l'<'fjiff;;r .*131 1"1 <11<"" ~.atR >3'11{'
55 ~.«m f I >3'1.1{' ~ 30 ~

c;;ntf <n:: iI"fi"Tif ;r.f ~ ~ f;r;r 11 5 <'IN
mor~f ~r ~ 1 '{fit; >3'11{' if arfmw
~ .~ ~fll'];; ~c 11 arm ~', ~

~ <ill: ~ :;f~ g'l:( ~ 1 >3'1 'lfi
~ <;'[ ;;rr ~' ~'f~ >3'1 "'" fS"~
lti<:~~1 ~~~~~fllT
f~ <f;lf ~ <f;lf 7 lIT 8 ~fi~ ~'T!fI' ::iff '3'1'

<n:: Irt ~an ~ <ill: ~ ir ::ift"iitrr I 'flIT tiwr ~ ~ ~q >3'1 ~f'JI'­
~ 'lm'l'f'l"f;;r ~f '(~ m ij;
[\'fit jflf.T ~ ~ ~ 1{' !g'1~
m ~~ <fll:i' <n:: ~ 1!~ ii atR
'iff 2 0 ~ t<m arnfr <R'~' >3'1 1fT

iI"fi"Tif OFf ;;rn'i <NT an;;\' (ll!i';;i1 '3'1' ij; ftr>:
q'~ ~ <WI> ~r <ill: ~ ir ~ ?

~ lIAI" fat: 'i(ft.ff'I' 4Ifim1f-
~ "ifiTIii;fr;;r ~T ~ ~, ~
~ 'lfr ~ rn ~ on:rf 'tilt
f~ 'f@ ~ I ~ ~ ff'I' ~ iITcT ~
~ ~ fit; 3f'f3fT~ ~r<ii.,.f;;r i!i7
~ I1'IlI<: ~I!~ fiI;<rr ;;rr ~m t,
~ ij; r.rq ~ if ~r ~'ffim:r If'R'rr-
'twif ~ ~ ~ f~ <ill: at"Rr h<itt
~ atR ~ f~ lfi't.,. ~r ~ ~~r t
lfi't.,. ~) 'f~, ~ ~ ~r<'f'i.,.r ~' lfi'tif ~r
~~ ~T~) ~ atR lfi't.mr
'f@ I ,,6' ij; <iT<:' f'IK ~ ~~ ~ 1{'
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::if~ (ll!i' q-6' iITcT ~T ~ ~ f~ 50
~ C"'I'fC"~, \1'f 1{' ~ 30 ~ ffi ;r.f
§~ i', ,29 ~ t<m iff'li'r if'fff~' I !iii
1fr ~ ~r ~ fit; f;;r« ~ on: 3f'f3flll-
~ ~r.Mr;;r .~ ".,. 1{' B' lfi'tif«r
~mm'\' ~' atR lfi't'f ~r 'fl''f-~~,
~~f'lft~ 1<ill:~'!fi~liiTl m
ij; <iT<:' "I'f <ill: ~q;fifc ~f ifcr.rriflT ~1fr
~~r"fm~ f~'f<frlti<:'fl't'fllTif@ I
~ ~.~ if~ 'iff ~ f.!; ~~r
'flIT lti<:'fl' ~I

lIfi ~ ~ : iflI'T liOl'T ~
i!i7,~~~f~;;r;r~~~
if'fl'llT ~ I!£T, ~f ~ ~ ~
~!fT I!£T f~ f~r ~r iI'~r ~ mof
<'1'I'im ~ <'IN ij; ~«fif ~ <$rr. ~
~ij;~1{'~<;r~ij;~
fimf'r 'li'i at'1'OI'Rl' .~ m ~T ~j'llf m-
lfli ij; fID:rr;r ~ i(~ 'GIT t f.Rr ~'r ~
~ l@' ;f;;;r~ ~O\(f mf.r<r ~'r 'GIl' t
am .~.'iil <Ii~ ~'r ~ ~'r
~1 ~ I ~'i'f flrf.;~~ ~ if w m
1{' ~j ~,' ffi ',ft, tiwr 1fi['I~ ~
'1'1 ~ 1{' ~'I 1i ~ "IRm ~<rr ~ f.t;
'flIT ~li1"'l'i[ ~~if ~r ~ f~ ~
",,";ri!i7 ~f'r.lIT ~ I *rr 1fi[1~
~~. f.!; lfP'C7 c;wr 'lfj f>:<rmJ ~ ~

